__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences.  The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled.  SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.
Copyright © 2011 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.
TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER: Tel:        877-606-7323 (inside USA and Canada)

0e
SAE AMS2700E Page 11 of 17
TABLE 4 - RECOMMENDED PASSIVATION SOLUTIONS
Alloy
Method 1
Nitric Acid Type
 Method 2
Citric Acid Solution
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Austenitic
S20100 (201) X X X   X X   X
S20200 (202) X X X   X X   X
S21800 (Nitronic 60®) X X X   X X
S21900(Nitronic 40®) X X X   X X
S30100 (301) X X X   X X   X
S30200 (302) X X X   X X   X
S30400 (304) X X X   X X   X
S30403 (304L) X X X   X X   X
S30409 (304H) X X X   X  X  X
S30430 (302HQ) X X X   X X   X
S30451 (304N) X X X   X X   X
S30500 (305) X X X   X X   X
S30800 (308) X X X   X X   X
S30900 (309) X X X   X X   X
S30908 (309S) X X X   X X   X
S30940 (309Cb) X X X   X X   X
S3100 (310) X X X   X X   X
S31008 (310S) X X X   X X   X
S31100 (311) X X X   X X   X
S31400 (314) X X X   X X   X
S31500 (315) X X X   X X   X
S31600 (316) X X X   X X   X
S31603 (316L) X X X   X X   X
S31609 (316H) X X X   X  X  X
S32100 (321) X X X   X X   X
S32109 (321H) X X X   X  X  X
S32900 (329) X X X   X X   X
S34700 (347) X X X   X X   X
S34709 (347H) X X X   X  X  X
Ferritic
S40500 (405) X X X     X  X
S40900 (409) X X X     X  X
S42900 (429) X X X    X X  X
S43000 (430) X X X    X   X
S43400 (434) X X X    X   X
S43600 (436) X X X    X   X
S44200 (442) X X X    X   X
S44600 (446) X X X    X   X
S44625 (XM-27) X X X    X   X
Free Machining
S30300 (303)  X  X      X
S30310 (303X)  X  X      X
S30323 (303Se)  X  X      X
S30330 (303Cu)  X  X      X
S30345 (303MA)  X  X      X
S30360 (303Pb)  X  X      X
S34720 (347S)  X  X      X
S34723 (347Se)  X  X      X
S43020 (430F)  X  X      X
S43023 (430FSe)  X  X      X
S44020 (440F)  X  X      X
S44023 (440FSe)  X  X      X
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to

 am
s2
70
0e
SAE AMS2700E Page 12 of 17
TABLE 4 - RECOMMENDED PASSIVATION SOLUTIONS (CONTINUED)
Alloy
Method 1
Nitric Acid Type
 Method 2
Citric Acid Solution
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Martensitic
S40300 (403) X X X     X  X
S41000 (410) X X X X    X  X
S41400 (414) X X X X    X  X
S41600 (416) X X X X      X
S41623 (416Se) X X X X      X
S41800(Greek Ascoloy)  X      X
S42000 (420) X X X       X
S43100 (431) X X X     X  X
S44002 (440A)  X   X   X  X
S44003 (440B)  X   X   X  X
S44004 (440C)  X   X   X  X
Precipitation Hardening
K66286 (A286) X X X     X  X
S13800 (13-8Mo) X X X     X  X
S15500 (15-5) X X X     X  X